corporate stock of The G ty  of New York to an amount not exceeding two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), to provide additional means for the construc­
tion and equipment of a new County Court House at New Brighton, in the Borough 
of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Richmond, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Park Commissioner for Manhattan and Richmond for the 
purpose of purchasing an automobile. All obligations contracted for hereunder to 
be incurred on or before December 31, 1914.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 21.

[...]

proval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

No. 221.
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($37,500) to provide means for the reconstruction and equipment of the interior 
of the court house of the Municipal Court of The City of New York, First Dis­
trict, situated at the northwest corner of Grand and Lafayette sts., Borough of 
Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified:

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($37,500), to provide means for the 
reconstruction and equipment of the interior of the court house of the Municipal 
Court of The City of New York, First District, situated at the northwest corner 
of Grand and Lafayette sts., Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the

[...]

“That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of fourteen thousand two hundred and ninety-five dollars ($14,295), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx for the 
purposes of paying salaries and wages in the Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 
as follows:

"County Court House.
Male Attendant, $900 per annum (11 m onths).....................................

[...]

Watchman at $2.50 per day (334 days)...............................................  $835 00
2 Laborers at $2.50 per day (334 days)...............................................  1,670 00

$2,505 00 

$14,295 00”
—be and the same is hereby approved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment to the extent of eleven thousand three hundred and seventy
dollars ($11,370), as follows:

County Court House.
Male Attendant at $900 per annum (10 m onths)..................................  $750 00
Female Attendant at $600 per annum (10 m onths)...............................  500 00
Watchman, 2 at $2.50 per day (306 days)...........................................

[...]

—and for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding eleven thousand three hundred and seventy dollars ($11,370), 
redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue, and 
provided that the Board of Aldermen concur in the modification of the distribution 
os stated herein.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 21, 1914.
Received from his Honor the Mayor May 5, 1914, without his approval or disap­